

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION**

In the Matter of Amazon.com, Inc.,
Respondent

CPSC Docket No. 21-2

RESPONDENT AMAZON.COM, INC.'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Sarah L. Wilson
Stephen P. Anthony
Rukesh A. Korde
Kevin F. King
Thomas R. Brugato
John F. Mizerak
Nicholas J. Griepsma
Jamie Dominique U. Magcale

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001-4956
202-662-5397
swilson@cov.com
santhony@cov.com
rkorde@cov.com
kking@cov.com
tbrugato@cov.com
jmizerak@cov.com
ngriepsma@cov.com
jmagcale@cov.com

Counsel for Respondent

September 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	1
II.	Legal Standard	3
III.	Argument.....	5
A.	The Commission’s Remedial Authority Extends Only to the Subject Products	5
1.	Section 15 Remedial Authority Applies to Particular Products, Not Classes of Products	5
2.	Complaint Counsel Invites the Commission to Sidestep the Statutorily-Mandated Process for Determining Substantial Product Hazards	9
3.	No Commission Precedent Supports Complaint Counsel’s Reading of the CPSA	14
B.	The Commission Should Reject Complaint Counsel’s Request that Amazon Be Ordered to Maintain Notifications on the “Your Orders” Page for 120 Days	16
C.	Social Media Postings Are Not Necessary to Protect the Public in This Particular Context	22
1.	Complaint Counsel Cannot Justify Repetitive Postings to Amazon’s Primary Social Media Accounts	22
2.	Complaint Counsel’s Request for Repetitive Social Media Posts Violates the First Amendment	26
3.	There Is No Basis to Order That Social Media Posts Be Given “Featured” or “Pinned” Status	27
IV.	Conclusion.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alpo Petfoods, Inc. v. NLRB.</i> , 126 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 661 F.2d 340 (5th Cir. 1981)	4, 19
<i>Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co. v. Aberdeen & Rockfish R.R. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 87 (1968)	4
<i>Beaty v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 854 F. App'x 845 (9th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	17, 19, 26, 27
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	18
<i>CS Wind Vietnam Co. v. United States</i> , 832 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	19
<i>JCW Invs., Inc. v. Novelty, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	9
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17, 27
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 857 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	26
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	23
<i>Relco, Inc.</i> , CPSC Dkt. No. 74-4, Order (C.P.S.C. Oct. 27, 1976)	14, 15

<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	8
<i>Samsung Elecs. Co. v. Apple Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 53 (2016)	6
<i>Sea Robin Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 795 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	4
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981)	3, 4
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Zen Magnets, LLC</i> , CPSC Dkt. No. 12-2, 2017 WL 11672449, Final Decision and Order, (C.P.S.C. Oct. 26, 2017).....	3
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 2051(b)	5
15 U.S.C. § 2052(a)	6, 7
15 U.S.C. § 2064(c)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2064(d).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2064(j).....	7, 8
Other Authorities	
16 C.F.R. § 1025.11(b)	27
16 C.F.R. § 1025.12	27
16 C.F.R. § 1025.31(f)	27
16 C.F.R. § 1115.26(a)	22
83 Fed. Reg. 29,102 (June 22, 2018)	22
<i>Article</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	6
